



**TOWN OF NORTH MANCHESTER
2025 WATER METER REPLACEMENTS
BID TABULATION**

Tabulation of Bids Received: February 27, 2025

Prepared By: S. Dustman

CONTRACTORS:	Engineer's Estimate	Vanguard Utility Service, Inc. 1421 W. 9th Street Owensboro, KY 42301	Cooper Rail Service, Inc. 1700 N. Van Buren Street Huntingburg, IN 47542
Form No. 96 w/Non-Collusion Affidavit		Yes	Yes
Bid Bond		Yes	Yes
Acknowledgment of Addenda Received (2)		Yes	Yes
Qualifications Statement		Yes	Yes
Financial Statement		Yes	Yes
E-Verify		Yes	Yes
Certificate of No Investment Activities in Iran		Yes	Yes
Drug Testing Program		Yes	Yes

Item #	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1a	Water Meter, 5/8-inch x 3/4-inch	1,311	EA	\$ 370.00	\$ 485,070.00	\$ 318.60	\$ 417,684.60	\$ 316.00	\$ 414,276.00
1b	Water Meter Installation, 5/8-inch x 3/4-inch	953	EA	\$ 70.00	\$ 66,710.00	\$ 121.60	\$ 115,884.80	\$ 220.00	\$ 209,660.00
1c	Water Main Installation (In Homes), 5/8-inch x 3/4-inch	358	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 71,600.00	\$ 158.26	\$ 56,657.08	\$ 292.50	\$ 104,715.00
1d	Water Meter, 1-inch	43	EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 19,350.00	\$ 381.25	\$ 16,393.75	\$ 330.00	\$ 14,190.00
1e	Water Meter Installation, 1-inch	43	EA	\$ 110.00	\$ 4,730.00	\$ 121.60	\$ 5,228.80	\$ 303.00	\$ 13,029.00
1f	Water Meter, 1-1/2-inch	15	EA	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 862.50	\$ 12,937.50	\$ 745.00	\$ 11,175.00
1g	Water Meter Installation, 1-1/2-inch	7	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 634.00	\$ 4,438.00
1h	Water Meter Installation (In Buildings), 1-1/2-inch	8	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 554.50	\$ 4,436.00
1i	Water Meter, 2-inch	32	EA	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 46,080.00	\$ 1,006.25	\$ 32,200.00	\$ 869.50	\$ 27,824.00
1j	Water Meter Installation, 2-inch	15	EA	\$ 160.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 498.00	\$ 7,470.00	\$ 581.00	\$ 8,715.00
1k	Water Meter Installation (In Buildings), 2-inch	17	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 498.00	\$ 8,466.00	\$ 513.00	\$ 8,721.00
1l	Water Meter, 2-inch	5	EA	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 12,250.00	\$ 1,675.00	\$ 8,375.00	\$ 1,447.00	\$ 7,235.00
1m	Water Meter Installation, 3-inch	5	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,363.00	\$ 16,815.00	\$ 887.00	\$ 4,435.00
1n	Water Meter, 4-inch	3	EA	\$ 3,510.00	\$ 10,530.00	\$ 1,956.25	\$ 5,868.75	\$ 1,690.00	\$ 5,070.00
1o	Water Meter Installation, 4-inch	3	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 4,205.00	\$ 12,615.00	\$ 1,480.00	\$ 4,440.00
1p	Yoke Expansion Connection Replacement, 5/8-inch x 3/4-inch	420	EA	\$ 40.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 48.20	\$ 20,244.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 25,200.00
1q	Meter Lid Replacement	953	EA	\$ 60.00	\$ 57,180.00	\$ 68.20	\$ 64,994.60	\$ 62.00	\$ 59,086.00
1r	READy AMI Software - 1 Time Fee	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 3,672.50	\$ 3,672.50	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 6,750.00
1s	AMI Rollout Fee - 1 Time Fee	1	LS	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 12,147.50	\$ 12,147.50	\$ 11,610.00	\$ 11,610.00

CONTRACTORS:				Engineer's Estimate		Vanguard Utility Service, Inc. 1421 W. 9th Street Owensboro, KY 42301		Cooper Rail Service, Inc. 1700 N. Van Buren Street Huntingburg, IN 47542	
1t	READY AMI Hosting Subscription - Annual Fee	1	LS	\$ 15,340.00	\$ 15,340.00	\$ 17,721.23	\$ 17,721.23	\$ 16,940.00	\$ 16,940.00
1u	Collector Set, Antenna	2	EA	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 33,900.00	\$ 67,800.00	\$ 32,400.00	\$ 64,800.00
1v	Notification Services - Annual Fee	1	LS	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 27,382.55	\$ 27,382.55	-	-
1w	READY Converter, Advanced Kit	1	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,642.66	\$ 2,642.66	\$ 2,525.00	\$ 2,525.00
1x	Leak Detection Services (2,400 meters) Annual Fee	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 11,551.99	\$ 11,551.99	\$ 11,040.00	\$ 11,040.00
1y	Leak Detector Up & Running	1	LS	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,897.27	\$ 1,897.27	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 1,850.00
TOTAL BASE BID					\$ 972,240.00		\$ 952,650.58		\$ 1,042,160.00

MANDATORY DEDUCTIVE BID ITEMS

Item #	Description	Qty	Unit	Total		Total		Total	
MA-D1q	Meter Lid Replacement	953	EA	\$ (60.00)	\$ (57,180.00)	\$ (10.00)	\$ (9,530.00)	\$ (62.00)	\$ (59,086.00)

MANDATORY ALTERNATE ADDITIVE BID ITEMS

Item #	Description	Qty	Unit	Total		Total		Total	
MA-A1a	Water Meter, 5/8-inch x 3/4-inch (Galvanized Iron Service Line)	448	EA	\$ 370.00	\$ 165,760.00	\$ 324.00	\$ 145,152.00	\$ 316.00	\$ 141,568.00
MA-A1b	Water Meter Installation, 5/8-inch x 3/4-inch (Galvanized Iron Service Line)	326	EA	\$ 70.00	\$ 22,820.00	\$ 121.60	\$ 39,641.60	\$ 220.00	\$ 71,720.00
MA-A1c	Water Meter Installation (In Homes), 5/8-inch x 3/4-inch (Galvanized Iron Service Line)	122	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 24,400.00	\$ 158.26	\$ 19,307.72	\$ 292.50	\$ 35,685.00
MA-A1d	Water Meter, 1-inch (Galvanized Iron Service Line)	14	EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 366.00	\$ 5,124.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 4,620.00
MA-A1e	Water Meter Installation, 1-inch (Galvanized Iron Service Line)	14	EA	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 634.00	\$ 8,876.00
MA-A1f	Water Meter, 1-1/2-inch (Galvanized Iron Service Line)	5	EA	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 828.00	\$ 4,140.00	\$ 745.00	\$ 3,725.00
MA-A1g	Water Meter Installation, 1-1/2-inch (Galvanized Iron Service Line)	2	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 2,220.00	\$ 4,440.00

CONTRACTORS:				Engineer's Estimate		Vanguard Utility Service, Inc. 1421 W. 9th Street Owensboro, KY 42301		Cooper Rail Service, Inc. 1700 N. Van Buren Street Huntingburg, IN 47542	
MA-A1h	Water Meter Installation (In Buildings), 1-1/2-inch (Galvanized Iron Service Line)	3	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,480.00	\$ 4,440.00
MA-A1i	Water Meter, 2-inch (Galvanized Iron Service Line)	22	EA	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 31,680.00	\$ 966.00	\$ 21,252.00	\$ 869.50	\$ 19,129.00
MA-A1j	Water Meter Installation, 2-inch (Galvanized Iron Service Line)	10	EA	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 498.00	\$ 4,980.00	\$ 890.00	\$ 8,900.00
MA-A1k	Water Meter Installation (In Buildings), 2-inch (Galvanized Iron Service Line)	12	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 498.00	\$ 5,976.00	\$ 739.50	\$ 8,874.00
MA-A1l	Water Meter, 3-inch (Galvanized Iron Service Line)	2	EA	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 1,608.00	\$ 3,216.00	\$ 1,447.00	\$ 2,894.00
MA-A1m	Water Meter Installation, 3-inch (Galvanized Iron Service Line)	2	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,363.00	\$ 6,726.00	\$ 2,218.00	\$ 4,436.00
MA-A1p	Yoke Expansion Connection Replacement, 5/8-inch x 3/4-inch (Galvanized Iron Service Line)	180	EA	\$ 40.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 43.20	\$ 7,776.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 11,520.00
MA-A1q	Meter Lid Replacement (Galvanized Iron Service Line)	326	EA	\$ 60.00	\$ 19,560.00	\$ 58.20	\$ 18,973.20	\$ 66.00	\$ 21,516.00
				\$ 301,760.00		\$ 285,384.52		\$ 352,343.00	
TOTAL BASE BID PLUS MANDATORY DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE BID				\$ 915,060.00		\$ 943,120.58		\$ 983,074.00	
TOTAL BASE BID PLUS MANDATORY ADDITIVE ALTERNATE BID				\$ 1,274,000.00		\$ 1,238,035.10		\$ 1,394,503.00	

[REDACTED] Mathematical error; correct value shown.



JD Hardy

 Jeremy D. Hardy, P.E.
 Indiana Registered P.E. No. 11100627

Date: March 3, 2025